

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————  
No. 18-1051 (AND CONSOLIDATED CASES)  
—————

MOZILLA CORPORATION, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.  
—————

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
—————

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ANDREW C. FINCH  
PRINCIPAL DEPUTY ASSISTANT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MICHAEL F. MURRAY  
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI  
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN  
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.  
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JAMES M. CARR  
SCOTT M. NOVECK  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	v
Glossary.....	xii
Introduction .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	4
Questions Presented .....	4
Statutes and Regulations .....	5
Counterstatement.....	5
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	5
1. The Telecommunications Act Of 1996.....	5
2. The FCC’s Longstanding Classification Of Broadband Internet Access Service As An Information Service .....	7
3. The Commission’s Initial Efforts To Promote Internet Openness Through Title I Authority.....	10
B. The <i>Title II Order</i> .....	13
C. <i>USTA</i> .....	14
D. The Order On Review .....	16
1. Restoring The Information Service Classification.....	16
2. Adopting A Light-Touch Regulatory Framework .....	19
Summary of Argument.....	22
Standard of Review .....	27
Argument.....	29
I. The Commission Reasonably Classified Broadband Internet Access Service As An Information Service.....	29

A.	The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Broadband Internet Access Is An Information Service. ....	30
1.	Broadband Internet Access Provides A Capability For “Acquiring,” “Retrieving,” And “Utilizing” Information, Among Other Things. ....	30
2.	DNS And Caching Are Information Services Inextricably Intertwined With Broadband Internet Access.....	36
B.	Broadband Providers Do Not Make A Standalone Offering Of Telecommunications .....	44
C.	The Commission’s Classification Decision Was Supported By Sound Public Policy Considerations .....	47
II.	The Commission Reasonably Classified Mobile Broadband Internet Access Service As A Private Mobile Service. ....	48
A.	The Commission Adopted A Reasonable Definition Of “Public Switched Network.” .....	51
B.	The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Mobile Broadband Is Not An “Interconnected Service.” .....	53
C.	The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Mobile Broadband Is Not The Functional Equivalent Of Commercial Mobile Service.....	56
III.	The Commission Reasonably Established A Light-Touch, Market-Based Framework And Repealed The Former Conduct Rules. ....	57
A.	The Commission Reasonably Concluded That It Lacks Legal Authority To Retain The Conduct Rules. ....	59
B.	The Commission Reasonably Determined That Transparency, Market Forces, And Preexisting Antitrust And Consumer Protection Laws Are Preferable To Conduct Rules. ....	62



1.	The Transparency Rule, Market Forces, And Preexisting Antitrust And Consumer Protection Laws Provide Substantial Protection Against Any Harmful Conduct.....	63
2.	Given These Other Protections, The Commission Reasonably Found <i>Ex Ante</i> Conduct Rules Unnecessary And Unjustified. ....	67
3.	The Commission Reasonably Eliminated The Vague Internet Conduct Standard.....	75
4.	The Commission Reasonably Performed A Qualitative Cost-Benefit Analysis. ....	77
IV.	The Commission Reasonably Considered The <i>Order's</i> Effect On Investment, Competition, Reliance, And Government Services. ....	80
A.	The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Order Would Remove Barriers To Investment. ....	80
B.	The Commission Reasonably Determined That Broadband Providers Face Competitive Constraints. ....	85
C.	The Commission Reasonably Considered The Reliance Interests Of Participants In the Broadband Marketplace. ....	91
D.	The Commission Reasonably Considered Arguments About Government Services. ....	93
V.	Petitioners Lack Standing To Challenge The Commission's Decision To Retain A Transparency Rule, Which Was In Any Event Lawful. ....	96
VI.	Petitioners' Other Challenges To The <i>Order</i> Lack Merit.....	103
A.	The Commission Properly Denied The Procedural Motions Filed By NHMC And INCOMPAS.....	103
B.	The Commission Reasonably Declined To Address Data Roaming Rates. ....	108

- C. The Commission Reasonably Deferred Consideration Of  
Broadband Support Under The Lifeline Program.....110
- VII. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Inconsistent  
State And Local Regulation Should Be Preempted.....111
  - A. Broadband Internet Access Is An Interstate Service That  
Should Be Subject To Uniform Regulation. ....112
  - B. The *Order*'s Preemption Of Inconsistent State And Local  
Regulation Is Lawful.....116
    - 1. The Impossibility Exception .....116
    - 2. The Federal Policy of Nonregulation.....123
    - 3. Conflict Preemption .....130
- Conclusion.....134

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ad Hoc Telecomm. Users Comm. v. FCC</i> , 572 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27, 62
<i>Ad Hoc Telecomm. Users Comm. v. FCC</i> , 680 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	51
<i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	77
<i>Alabama Educ. Ass’n v. Chao</i> , 455 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	100
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	130
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	132
<i>Bell Atlantic Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. N.Y. State Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 330 U.S. 767 (1947).....	129
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994).....	117, 118, 119, 129
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990).....	119
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	107
<i>Charter Advanced Servs. (MN), LLC v. Lange</i> , 2018 WL 4260322 (8th Cir. Sept. 7, 2018).....	34, 123
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26
<i>Citizens Telecomms. Co. of Minn., LLC v. FCC</i> , 901 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2018).....	84, 85, 87
* <i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	124, 125, 126, 128
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11, 92, 95, 98, 121
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	114

* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	27, 28
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	103
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) .....	28
<i>Fid. Fed. Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	126
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	129, 130, 131
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	129
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	102
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	102
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	110
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	96
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016) .....	100
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	116, 126
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983).....	38
<i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	62
<i>McLean Trucking Co. v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 67 (1944) .....	85
* <i>Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	62, 115, 117, 119, 120, 123, 129, 130
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	28, 84
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27, 76
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	78

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 880 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	117, 129
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	120, 121
* <i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)... 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 21, 22, 26, 27, 33, 36, 37, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46	
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	51
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	66
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md. v. FCC</i> , 90 F.2d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	117, 118, 128
<i>Pub. Util. Comm'n of Texas v. FCC</i> , 886 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	50
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) .....	113
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>SBC Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	106
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	48, 108
<i>Telecomm. Research &amp; Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 917 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	96
<i>Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Trans-Pacific Freight Conf. v. Federal Maritime Comm'n</i> , 650 F.2d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	102
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	109
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>pets. for cert. pending</i> , Nos. 17- 498 <i>et al.</i> (U.S.) ..2, 14, 15, 27, 29, 32, 39, 40, 43, 46, 49, 50, 51, 54, 84, 88	
<i>United States Telecom. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 188 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	102

<i>United States v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom. Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983) .....	38
<i>United States v. California</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02660 (E.D. Cal. filed Sept. 30, 2018) .....	132
<i>United States v. FCC</i> , 652 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	104
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 1989 WL 119060 (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 1989) .....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 525 (D.D.C. 1987), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 900 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	38
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1988) .....	39
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	38
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	12, 59, 61, 92, 96, 127
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	110
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011) .....	129, 130, 131

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireless Networks</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 5901 (2007) .....	9, 30, 48, 52
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 14853 (2005), <i>pets. for review denied</i> , <i>Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	9, 31
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 14986 (2005) .....	10
<i>Bridging the Digital Divide for Low-Income Consumers</i> , 32 FCC Rcd 10475 (2017) .....	109, 110

<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 13</i>	
FCC Rcd 11501 (1998) .....	7, 9, 30, 33, 45
<i>Formal Complaint of Free Press and Public</i>	
<i>Knowledge Against Comcast Corp. for Secretly</i>	
<i>Degrading Peer-to-Peer Applications, 23 FCC</i>	
Rcd 13028 (2008) .....	11
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the</i>	
<i>Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities, 17</i>	
FCC Rcd 4798 (2002) .....	7
<i>N. Am. Telecomm. Ass’n, 101 FCC 2d 340 (1985) .....</i>	40
<i>Protecting and Preserving the Open Internet, 25</i>	
FCC Rcd 17905 (2010) .....	12, 95, 97, 101
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, 29</i>	
FCC Rcd 5561 (2014) .....	12
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, 30</i>	
FCC Rcd 5601 (2015) .....	12, 13, 14, 39, 49, 53, 74, 88, 107
<i>United Power Line Council’s Petition for</i>	
<i>Declaratory Ruling Regarding the Classification</i>	
<i>of Broadband over Power Line Internet Access</i>	
<i>Service as an Information Service, 21 FCC Rcd</i>	
13281 (2006) .....	9, 31

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	4, 132
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	11
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a) .....	60
47 U.S.C. § 1302(b) .....	60
47 U.S.C. § 152(b) .....	113
* 47 U.S.C. § 153(24) .....	6, 21, 22, 29, 32, 36, 37, 43
47 U.S.C. § 153(50) .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 153(51) .....	6, 58, 127

47 U.S.C. § 153(53) .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 154 .....	97
47 U.S.C. § 154(j) .....	102
47 U.S.C. § 160 .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 160(e).....	114
47 U.S.C. § 163 .....	98
47 U.S.C. § 163(d)(3).....	98
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	6, 97
47 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 224(c).....	95
* 47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	21, 26, 32, 126
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) .....	31, 126
47 U.S.C. § 231(b)(1).....	31
47 U.S.C. § 231(b)(2).....	31
47 U.S.C. § 231(e)(4).....	31
47 U.S.C. § 251(a).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	110
47 U.S.C. § 254(f).....	110
47 U.S.C. § 257 .....	12
47 U.S.C. § 257(a).....	97, 99
47 U.S.C. § 257(c).....	97
47 U.S.C. § 303(r) .....	97
47 U.S.C. § 332 .....	18, 23
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1)(A) .....	9, 47
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(2) .....	47, 59
47 U.S.C. § 332(d).....	14
47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(1).....	23, 47, 52
47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(2).....	24, 47, 50
47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(3).....	48



47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	102
RAY BAUM’S Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141, Div. P, 132 Stat. 1080 (2018).....	98, 99
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	5, 127

## REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1).....	4
47 C.F.R. § 20.3 .....	52
47 C.F.R. § 20.3 (2014).....	48

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

George S. Ford, <i>Net Neutrality, Reclassification, and Investment: A Counterfactual Analysis</i> , Phoenix Ctr. Perspectives No. 17-02 (Apr. 25, 2017).....	80
Office of Mgmt. and Budget, Circular A-4 (2003).....	78
Press Release, <i>Verizon Statement on California Fire Allegations</i> (Aug. 21, 2018).....	94
Press Release, <i>Verizon Statement on California Wildfires and Hurricane Lane in Hawaii</i> (Aug. 24, 2018).....	94
<i>Restoring Internet Freedom Memorandum of Understanding</i> (Dec. 14, 2017).....	20
Scott Moritz, <i>Verizon Planning Launch of 5G Internet and TV Service in October</i> , Bloomberg, Sept. 11, 2018.....	86
